You

YouGov - student voting location What the world thinks

Sample: 1,004 students studying for a first degree such as BA, BSc
26th March - 5th April 2018

Gender Age Social Grade
Total
Male Female  18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE
Which, if any, of the following BEST describe where you
live during university term-time?
Base: All university students studying ::;;: :;sthAlegBrgs 1004 333 671 797 98 46 31 32 786 218
| live away from home, in a different constituency to my f;;\::rlllg 68% 71% 66% 80% 37% 9% 10% 3% 73% 48%
D.EF.G E.F.G* * * * |
| live away from home, in the same constituency as my E::rlllg 3% 39 4% 39 7% 29, ) ) 3% 49%
I live in my family home 25% 22% 27% 13% 52% 85% 90% 97% 21% 43%
c* C.D* C.D* C.D* H
Don't know 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% - - 3% 6%
Regardless of whether or not you voted, were you
registered to vote for the 2017 general election?
Base: All university students studying ::;;: :;sthAlegBrgs 1004 333 671 797 98 46 31 32 786 218
| was registered to vote at my university address 25% 20% 27% 20% 52% 41% 45% 22% 26% 22%
A C.G* c* c* *
| was registered to vote at a different address 46% 51% 43% 45% 37% 48% 55% 75% 45% 48%
B * * * C‘D'E*
| was registered to vote at both my unlversn)c/“?fti?;fzggigsz 17% 15% 18% 21% 5% 4% : } 18% 16%
D.E.F.G * * * *
No | was not registered to vote anywhere 7% 7% 7% 8% 3% 1% - 3% 8% 4%
Don't know/ can't recall 5% 6% 5% 6% 3% 2% - - 4% 11%
* * * * H

1 © 2019 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved yougov.co.uk



YouGov - student voting location

Sample: 1,004 students studying for a first degree such as BA, BSc

26th March - 5th April 2018

Talking to people about the General Election on June 8th,
we have found that a lot of people didn't manage to vote.
How about you - did you manage to vote in the General
Election?

Base: All university students studying for a first degree
such as BA, BSc

Yes, voted

No, did not vote

Don't know

And for which constituency did you cast your vote at the
2017 general election?

Base: All university students studying for a first degree
such as BA, BSc - who voted in the 2017 election

My family home's constituency

My university term-time address' consistuency

Somewhere else

Don't know/ can't recall

Gender Age
Total
Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44
1004 333 671 797 98 46
84% 84% 83% 82% 92% 85%
C* *
16% 14% 16% 17% 7% 15%
D.F * *
1% 2% 0% 1% 1% -
B * *
839 279 560 650 90 39
70% 69% 70% 68% 63% 92%
* C'D*
25% 26% 24% 27% 29% 5%
E.F.G E.F.G* *
2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3%
4% 4% 4% 4% 4% -

© 2019 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved

45-54

31
97%
c*
3%

30

90%
C.D*
7%

55+

32

94%

6%

30
87%
C.D*

3%

3%

7%

You

What the world thinks

Social Grade

ABC1

786

83%

16%

1%

654

67%

27%

2%

3%

C2DE

218

85%
14%

1%

185

78%
16%
1%

5%

yougov.co.uk



YouGov - student voting location

Sample: 1,004 students studying for a first degree such as BA, BSc

26th March - 5th April 2018

Which, if any, of the following BEST describe where you
live during university term-time?
Base: All university students studying for a first degree
such as BA, BSc

| live away from home, in a different constituency to my family
home

| live away from home, in the same constituency as my family
home

I live in my family home

Don't know

Regardless of whether or not you voted, were you
registered to vote for the 2017 general election?

Base: All university students studying for a first degree
such as BA, BSc

| was registered to vote at my university address

| was registered to vote at a different address

| was registered to vote at both my university address AND a
different address

No | was not registered to vote anywhere

Don't know/ can't recall

Total

1004

68%

3%

25%

3%

1004

25%

46%

17%

7%

5%

North

249

67%

5%

LQ
24%

4%

249

25%

43%

21%

M.Q
5%

6%

Midlands

167

68%

4%

23%

5%

167

23%

50%

18%

5%

5%

East

77

73%

26%

1%

77

26%

48%

21%

M*
5%

Region

England
London South (NET) Wales
140 200 833 47
64% 73% 69% 70%
6% 3% 4% 2%
L.Q *
29% 20% 24% 26%
2% 5% 4% 2%
140 200 833 47
28% 22% 24% 21%
43% 44% 45% 51%
10% 19% 18% 21%
M M M*
11% 9% 7% 1%
J.K.O *
8% 7% 6% 2%
L L L *

© 2019 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved

You

What the world thinks

Scotland

115

63%

1%

35%

JKN.O
2%

115

30%

45%

12%

6%

6%

Northern
Ireland

44%

*k

*k

56%

*k

*k

22%

*k

78%

*k

*k

*k

*k

yougov.co.uk



YouGov - student voting location

Sample: 1,004 students studying for a first degree such as BA, BSc

26th March - 5th April 2018

Talking to people about the General Election on June 8th,
we have found that a lot of people didn't manage to vote.
How about you - did you manage to vote in the General
Election?

Base: All university students studying for a first degree
such as BA, BSc

Yes, voted
No, did not vote

Don't know

And for which constituency did you cast your vote at the
2017 general election?

Base: All university students studying for a first degree
such as BA, BSc - who voted in the 2017 election

My family home's constituency
My university term-time address' consistuency
Somewhere else

Don't know/ can't recall

Total

1004

84%

16%

1%

839
70%

25%

2%

4%

North

249

84%

13%

2%
K.O

210

70%

27%

1%

2%

Midlands

167

87%

13%

146

67%

26%

2%

5%

East

77

91%

9%

70

70%

24%

3%

3%

London

140

76%

24%
JKL.O

107

66%

24%

4%

6%

Region

South

200

82%

18%

1%

163

69%

25%

2%

5%

© 2019 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved

England

(NET)

833

84%

16%

1%

696

69%

25%

2%

4%

You

What the world thinks

Wales Scotland Northern
Ireland

47 115 9
89% 81% 89%
11% 17% 11%

- 2% -

42 93 8
79% 74% 75%
19% 23% 25%
2% - -

- 3% -

yougov.co.uk



