

Sample: 1,004 students studying for a first degree such as BA, BSc

	Total	Gender				Social Grade				
		Male	Female	18-24	25-34	35-44	45-54	55+	ABC1	C2DE
Which, if any, of the following BEST describe where you live during university term-time?										
Base: All university students studying for a first degree such as BA, BSc	1004	333	671	797	98	46	31	32	786	218
I live away from home, in a different constituency to my family home	68%	71%	66%	80% D.E.F.G	37% E.F.G*	9% *	10% *	3% *	73% I	48%
I live away from home, in the same constituency as my family home	3%	3%	4%	3%	7% *	2% *	- *	-	3%	4%
I live in my family home	25%	22%	27%	13%	52% C*	85% C.D*	90% C.D*	97% C.D*	21%	43% H
Don't know	3%	4%	3%	4%	4% *	4% *	- *	- *	3%	6%
Regardless of whether or not you voted, were you registered to vote for the 2017 general election?										
Base: All university students studying for a first degree such as BA, BSc	1004	333	671	797	98	46	31	32	786	218
I was registered to vote at my university address	25%	20%	27% A	20%	52% C.G*	41% C*	45% C*	22% *	26%	22%
I was registered to vote at a different address	46%	51% B	43%	45%	37% *	48% *	55% *	75% C.D.E*	45%	48%
I was registered to vote at both my university address AND a different address	17%	15%	18%	21% D.E.F.G	5% *	4% *	-	- *	18%	16%
No I was not registered to vote anywhere	7%	7%	7%	8%	3% *	4% *	- *	3% *	8%	4%
Don't know/ can't recall	5%	6%	5%	6%	3% *	2% *	- *	- *	4%	11% H



Sample: 1,004 students studying for a first degree such as BA, BSc

	Total	Gender				Social Grade				
		Male	Female	18-24	25-34	35-44	45-54	55+	ABC1	C2DE
Talking to people about the General Election on June 8th, we have found that a lot of people didn't manage to vote. How about you – did you manage to vote in the General Election?										
Base: All university students studying for a first degree such as BA, BSc	1004	333	671	797	98	46	31	32	786	218
Yes, voted	84%	84%	83%	82%	92% C*	85% *	97% C*	94% *	83%	85%
No, did not vote	16%	14%	16%	17% D.F	7% *	15% *	3% *	6% *	16%	14%
Don't know	1%	2% B	0%	1%	1% *	- *	- *	- *	1%	1%
And for which constituency did you cast your vote at the 2017 general election?										
Base: All university students studying for a first degree such as BA, BSc - who voted in the 2017 election	839	279	560	650	90	39	30	30	654	185
My family home's constituency	70%	69%	70%	68%	63% *	92% C.D*	90% C.D*	87% C.D*	67%	78% H
My university term-time address' consistuency	25%	26%	24%	27% E.F.G	29% E.F.G*	5% *	7% *	3% *	27% I	16%
Somewhere else	2%	1%	2%	2%	3% *	3% *	- *	3% *	2%	1%
Don't know/ can't recall	4%	4%	4%	4%	4% *	- *	3% *	7% *	3%	5%



Sample: 1,004 students studying for a first degree such as BA, BSc

	Total	Region										
		North	Midlands	East	London	South	England (NET)	Wales	Scotland	Northern Ireland		
Which, if any, of the following BEST describe where you live during university term-time?												
Base: All university students studying for a first degree such as BA, BSc	1004	249	167	77	140	200	833	47	115	9		
I live away from home, in a different constituency to my family home	68%	67%	68%	73% *	64%	73%	69%	70% *	63%	44% **		
I live away from home, in the same constituency as my family home	3%	5% L.Q	4%	-	6% L.Q	3%	4%	2% *	1%	-		
l live in my family home	25%	24%	23%	26% *	29%	20%	24%	26% *	35% J.K.N.O	56% **		
Don't know	3%	4%	5%	1% *	2%	5%	4%	2% *	2%	- **		
Regardless of whether or not you voted, were you registered to vote for the 2017 general election?												
Base: All university students studying for a first degree such as BA, BSc	1004	249	167	77	140	200	833	47	115	9		
I was registered to vote at my university address	25%	25%	23%	26% *	28%	22%	24%	21% *	30%	22% **		
I was registered to vote at a different address	46%	43%	50%	48% *	43%	44%	45%	51% *	45%	78% **		
I was registered to vote at both my university address AND a different address	17%	21%	18%	21%	10%	19%	18%	21%	12%	-		
No I was not registered to vote anywhere	7%	M.Q 5%	M 5%	M* 5% *	11% J.K.O	M 9%	M 7%	M* 4% *	6%	- **		
Don't know/ can't recall	5%	6% L	5%	- *	8% L	7% L	6% L	2% *	6% L	- **		



Sample: 1,004 students studying for a first degree such as BA, BSc

		Region										
	Total	North	Midlands	East	London	South	England (NET)	Wales	Scotland	Northern Ireland		
Talking to people about the General Election on June 8th, we have found that a lot of people didn't manage to vote. How about you – did you manage to vote in the General Election?												
Base: All university students studying for a first degree such as BA, BSc		249	167	77	140	200	833	47	115	9		
Yes, voted	84%	84%	87% M	91% M*	76%	82%	84% M	89% *	81%	89% **		
No, did not vote	16%	13%	13%	9% *	24% J.K.L.O	18%	16%	11% *	17%	11% **		
Don't know	1%	2% K.O	-	- *	-	1%	1%	- *	2%	- **		
And for which constituency did you cast your vote at the 2017 general election?												
Base: All university students studying for a first degree such as BA, BSc - who voted in the 2017 election	830	210	146	70	107	163	696	42	93	8		
My family home's constituency	70%	70%	67%	70% *	66%	69%	69%	79% *	74% *	75% **		
My university term-time address' consistuency	25%	27%	26%	24% *	24%	25%	25%	19% *	23% *	25% **		
Somewhere else	2%	1%	2%	3% *	4%	2%	2%	2% *	- *	- **		
Don't know/ can't recal	4%	2%	5%	3% *	6%	5%	4%	- *	3% *	- **		